## TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY

## RESOLUTION #2020-73

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTIAL PAYMENT OF #1 ON MC PROJECT NO. SHT-078

**WHEREAS,** the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury awarded a contract for Crawford Avenue Sanitary Sewer Replacement – Phase 2, to Lima Charlie Construction, located at One Broad Street, Ste. 4, Freehold, New Jersey 07728 by Resolution; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer had previously determined that sufficient funds were available at the time the Township Committee awarded the aforesaid contract in the 2020 budget in the amount of \$126,748.30; a true copy of said Certification of Availability of Funds is available in the Clerk's Office of Shrewsbury Township; and ,

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer, Maser Consulting, P.A., by letter of April 30, 2020, with attached description, certified that Lima Charlie Construction, contractor for the above stated project, had completed the work listed on the attached description sheet to said letter, and was therefore entitled to a Partial Payment Certificate No. 1, in the amount of \$126,748.30, and that the aforesaid work was reviewed and approved by Maser Consulting, P.A.,

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey that the Township Committee hereby approves of Partial Payment Certificate No. 1 in the amount of \$126,748.30, per the recommendation of the Municipal Engineer to Lima Charlie Construction, located at One Broad Street, Ste. 4, Freehold, New Jersey 07728.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings		x	x			
Puhak	X		x			
Nolan						X

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on May 12, 2020.

Pamela Howard, RMC,CMR Municipal Clerk

.

Glenwood Puhak Deputy Mayor